May 31, 2022

Twenty-second Day

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with Mark Smeby, Enos

Loberg and A.J. Stone, present. All members voting “AYE” unless noted.

Meeting called to order by Smeby, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve today’s agenda and minutes from May 23, 2022

meeting. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve the DOT budget amendment. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve claims in the amount of $35,021.30, as per the following

schedule. Motion carried.

A.H. Hermel Vending & Foodservice
All Flags, Llc

Alliant Energy

Austin Office Products

Blackburn Mfg. Co.

Bmc Aggregates Llc

Culligan Of Mason City

Des Moines Stamp Mfg Co

Dustin Doty

Ia County Recorders Assn

Jamie Luckason

Jerry Hopperstad

John Deere Financial

Kevin Springer Construction

L & D Ag Services Inc

Mail Services Llc

Marco Technologies Llc
Mediacom

Mercyone North lowa Occupational Health
Mike Romig

North Central District Of Assessors
Northwood Anchor Inc

Olson Insurance Inc

Plunkett's Pest Control Inc

R80 Ll¢c

Safety Solutions

Scott Madsen

Staples Credit Plan

Van Diest Supply Company

Visa

Supplies-Shf
Supplies-Vaf
Service-Gsr
Supplies-Shf
Supplies-Eng
Rock-Eng
Service-Trs
Supplies-Aud
Reimb-Con
Service-Rec
Reimb-Con
Meeting-Asr
Supplies
Service-Eng
Supplies-Eng
Postage-Trs
Service-Dap
Service-Gsr
Service-Phd
Meeting-Asr
Dues-Asr
Service-Phd
Renewal-Ins
Service-Con
Fuel-Gsr
Service-Eng
Meeting-Asr
Supplies
Supplies-Eng
Service-Shf

17.37
63.48
6,394.40
35.04
163.50
5,558.76
79.00
34.50
10.00
1,243.81
10.00
400.00
465.34
118.00
77.13
347.45
85.12
274.90
203.00
426.92
400.00
332.00
1,520.00
54.08
25.53
500.00
411.70
470.65
12,520.50
1,602.13



Visu-Sewer Inc Service-Wwt 930.00

Worth County Treasurer Taxes-Drng 69.24
Ziegler Inc Parts-Eng 177.75
Grand Total 35,021.30

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to acknowledge salary changes per the Worth County Board of
Health for Raegen Reyerson to $30/hour and Shana Butler to $27/hour. Motion carried.

Motion by Loberg/Second Stone to approve the Class C Liquor License for Happy Time Resort
LLC. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to acknowledge and place on file the manure management plans for
Corner View Crop & Livestock #69395, Benjegerdes Hog Facility #60189, Meyer Livestock Farms LLC
— Ryan Site #69382 and Meyer Livestock Farms LLC — Travis Site #69381. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve disallowances for Military & Homestead Exemptions
and allowance/disallowances for Business Property Tax Credit. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve bid by Midwest Duct Works for $16,958.00 to clean the
ducts in the courthouse and conservation offices. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve the Zoning Assignments in the newly zoned townships
per the Zoning Commission. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve a six month period in which zoning changes in the
newly zoned township will be free from rezoning fees, ending December 1, 2022.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to adjourn at 9:28 A.M. Motion carried.

Jacki A. Backhaus Mark Smeby
Auditor Chairperson



