May 31, 2022 Twenty-second Day

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with Mark Smeby, Enos Loberg and A.J. Stone, present. All members voting "AYE" unless noted.

Meeting called to order by Smeby, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve today's agenda and minutes from May 23, 2022 meeting. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve the DOT budget amendment. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve claims in the amount of \$35,021.30, as per the following schedule. Motion carried.

A.H. Hermel Vending & Foodservice	Supplies-Shf	17.37
All Flags, Llc	Supplies-Vaf	63.48
Alliant Energy	Service-Gsr	6,394.40
Austin Office Products	Supplies-Shf	35.04
Blackburn Mfg. Co.	Supplies-Eng	163.50
Bmc Aggregates Llc	Rock-Eng	5,558.76
Culligan Of Mason City	Service-Trs	79.00
Des Moines Stamp Mfg Co	Supplies-Aud	34.50
Dustin Doty	Reimb-Con	10.00
Ia County Recorders Assn	Service-Rec	1,243.81
Jamie Luckason	Reimb-Con	10.00
Jerry Hopperstad	Meeting-Asr	400.00
John Deere Financial	Supplies	465.34
Kevin Springer Construction	Service-Eng	118.00
L & D Ag Services Inc	Supplies-Eng	77.13
Mail Services Llc	Postage-Trs	347.45
Marco Technologies Llc	Service-Dap	85.12
Mediacom	Service-Gsr	274.90
Mercyone North Iowa Occupational Health	Service-Phd	203.00
Mike Romig	Meeting-Asr	426.92
North Central District Of Assessors	Dues-Asr	400.00
Northwood Anchor Inc	Service-Phd	332.00
Olson Insurance Inc	Renewal-Ins	1,520.00
Plunkett's Pest Control Inc	Service-Con	54.08
R80 Llc	Fuel-Gsr	25.53
Safety Solutions	Service-Eng	500.00
Scott Madsen	Meeting-Asr	411.70
Staples Credit Plan	Supplies	470.65
Van Diest Supply Company	Supplies-Eng	12,520.50
Visa	Service-Shf	1,602.13

Visu-Sewer Inc	Service-Wwt	930.00
Worth County Treasurer	Taxes-Drng	69.24
Ziegler Inc	Parts-Eng	177.75
	Grand Total	35,021.30

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to acknowledge salary changes per the Worth County Board of Health for Raegen Reyerson to \$30/hour and Shana Butler to \$27/hour. Motion carried.

Motion by Loberg/Second Stone to approve the Class C Liquor License for Happy Time Resort LLC. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to acknowledge and place on file the manure management plans for Corner View Crop & Livestock #69395, Benjegerdes Hog Facility #60189, Meyer Livestock Farms LLC – Ryan Site #69382 and Meyer Livestock Farms LLC – Travis Site #69381. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve disallowances for Military & Homestead Exemptions and allowance/disallowances for Business Property Tax Credit. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve bid by Midwest Duct Works for \$16,958.00 to clean the ducts in the courthouse and conservation offices. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve the Zoning Assignments in the newly zoned townships per the Zoning Commission. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve a six month period in which zoning changes in the newly zoned township will be free from rezoning fees, ending December 1, 2022.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to adjourn at 9:28 A.M. Motion carried.

Jacki A. Backhaus	Mark Smeby
Auditor	Chairperson